

No. 10-2100

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JULEA WARD,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROY WILBANKS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
No. 09-11237—The Honorable George Caram Steeh

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
in Support of Appellant**

Eric C. Rassbach
Luke W. Goodrich
Asma T. Uddin
Diana Verm
*THE BECKET FUND
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
3000 K St., N.W.
Suite 220
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 955-0095*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The University’s expulsion of Ward violates the Free Exercise Clause	4
A. The University’s disciplinary policy is subject to strict scrutiny because it involves a system of “individualized assessments”	4
1. Strict scrutiny applies when the government substantially burdens religious exercise pursuant to a system of “individualized assessments.”	5
2. The University’s disciplinary policy substantially burdens Ward’s religious exercise pursuant to a system of “individualized assessments.”	8
B. The University’s disciplinary policy is subject to strict scrutiny because it is not neutral or generally applicable.....	13
1. The University’s disciplinary policy is not neutral and generally applicable under <i>Lukumi</i> because it allows value-based referrals for non-religious reasons but not for religious reasons.....	13
2. The University’s disciplinary policy, as interpreted and applied by the University, is not neutral under <i>Lukumi</i> because it targets certain religious beliefs for disfavor.....	19

C. The University’s disciplinary policy does not withstand strict scrutiny.	23
1. The University’s stated interest in preventing discrimination is not compelling under <i>Lukumi</i> because the University selectively pursues it.....	24
2. Expelling Ward was not the least restrictive means of furthering the University’s stated interest in preventing discrimination.....	27
3. Expelling Ward was not the least restrictive means of furthering the University’s stated interest in maintaining its accreditation	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>American Friends Serv. Comm. Corp. v. Thornburgh</i> , 951 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1991).....	7, 11
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	7, 10-11
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	7, 11, 18-19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4, 6-7, 12-16, 18-25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	23
<i>Digrugilliers v. Consolidated City of Indianapolis</i> , 506 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4-8, 11, 18
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	1, 7, 15-16, 18
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	23, 26-27, 30-31
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	5
<i>Kissinger v. Board of Trustees of Ohio State University</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993).....	9-10, 17, 21-22

<i>Merced v. Kasson</i> , 577 F. 3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	5-6, 8, 12
<i>Stormans v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Sts. Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1982).....	5
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	27
<i>Wisconsin v Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	5
Other Authorities	
ACA Code of Ethics.....	22, 25-29
